






































































Five-Star Business Finance Limited
Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

(All amounts are in lndian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwis€ stated)

6.1 Analysis of chatrges in the gross carrying amount and the corresponding ECL allowatrces:

6.1.1 Reconciliation of gross carrying amount is giYen belolv:

Gross Term Loans

* I 62 1 loan accounts in Stage 3 as on March 3 1 , 2022

Inter-Corporate Deposits

6.1.2 Reconciliation of ECLbalanceis given below:

31-Mar-213l-Mal-22
Stase 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage I Stage 2 SICCQ! lplal

Particulars

50,423.65
(6,392.23)
(6,812.79)
(3,344.33)
54,257.23

270.93

(1 1,530.02)

4,44,538.09
(51,874.34)
(46,323.87)
(58,42s.5s)
58,425.55

1 1,885.93
(1 1,885.93)

(2,926.39)

40,667.94
(4,229.42)

(300.54)
(700.s3)

30,902.25
647.96

(r'1,s97 .31)

3,89,222.E5

70 0 ,96

4,168.32
t7,714.791 1,61 5.00

1,079.19

(31,981

written off
assets

carrying amount opening balance
derecognised or repaid (excluding write-off)
partially repaid

5,322,63
(463.14)

4,519,37
(3 I 0.8e)
(1e7.33)

(355.e 1)

(2,926.39)

343,232.28
(30,980.83)
(27,s63.96)
(31,280.91)

3,89,595.07
(4s,171.22)
(39,3 l 3.7s)
(55,081.22)

incremental accretions I

31,981.44

t8,362.75
(1 8,362.

(996.

fomards to higher stages

iomard from lower stages

back from higher stages

back to lower stages (16s.44)
(ee6.83)
342.96

77amount balance*

31-Mar-213l-Mar-22
Stage ITotal Stage2 Stage3 TotalStase I Stase 2 Stage 3

Particulars

1.8888incrcmental accretions
wittcn off

asscts

prtiatly repaid

foruards to higher stages

forward from lower stages

back from higher stages

back to lower stages

carrying amount opening balance

derecognised or repaid (excluding write-off

halance

31-Mar-213l-Ma:-22
Stage I Stage 2Total Stage 3 TotalStaee I Stase 2 Stage 3

Particulars

6,574.79

5,201.58

(4,787.20)

8l 1.84

3,095.99

(2,0s6.88)

E,663.15

9,1 86.8 I

(7,s61.38)

1,661.41

75.21

(460.09)

3,538.88 942.12

3,373.12 910.57

(337.21) (1,040.8s)(717.30)

written off (996.

Loss Allowance opening balance

assets originated/ incremental accretions

6,142.41

4,358.90
1,276.52

889.24

off during the

Loss Allowance- 79 811.84
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Fivc-Star Business Finance Limitcd
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended Merch 31, 2022
(All rmounts rr€ ln Indirn RuDees in hkhs. unless otherwise ststcd)

Particulars
As at
2022

As at
2021March March

21 Equity share capiaal

Authorised
550,00,000 shares ofINR I each

(Mmch 31,2021 - 55,000,000) of NR l0 each

Issued, subscribed end peid up

29,13,43,120 shres ofINR I each fullypaid up
(Much 31, 202 I - 25,473, 144 ) of INR I 0 each tully paid up

Nil shares (Mrch 31,2021 - I,71,75,970 ) of INR I each (partly paid up - INR 0.1 each paid up)

As at begiming of the yeu
Additional shares pursuant to shile split issued during the yeu
Equity Shues issued in exercise ofemployee stock options

Equity Shiles issued

Rcceipt ofpending mll money on partly paid up equity shares

As at the end ofthe yer

5,500.00

7,913.43

5,500.00

2,547.31

1 7.18

Note: Duing the year ended March 31, 2022, the Bord of Directors of lhe Compmy in its meeting held on Septemba 8, 2021 md shreholdss in the Extraordinary Gmaal Meeting

held on Octobcr 8, 2021 approved the sub-division ofshares from { l0 per shte to I I per shue. Also refer note-39 .

Reconciliation of equity shares outstanding et the beginning end at the end of the reportlng yeff

As at As at
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Numbcr
of shares

2,564.49

Amount
in Lakhs ofINR

Number
of shares

Amount
in Lakhs ofINR

2,71,90,741
24,47,16,669

17,18,000

1 ,77 ,t7,7 tO

17.18

117.t8

2,71,27,891

62,850

2,558.21

6.29

- 154.58 - -
?.qt\81n 2i17.41 2

Terms/rights attrched to Equity Shares:

The Compmy has a single clds of equity shues. Accordingly all equity shares rank equally with regard to dividends md shrc in the Company's residual xsets. The equity shaes ue

entitlcd to receive dividmd !o thc extent th6 shiles ile paid up, as dcclued from time to timc subject to paymmt of dividmd to prefermce shueholden. Dividads rc paid in Indim

Rupees. Dividend proposed by the board ofdirectors, ifmy, is subject to the approval ofthe shareholders at the General Meeting, except in the case ofintrim dividend.

In the event of liquidation of the Compmy, the holders of equity shues will be entitled to receive remaining usets of the Compmy, afer distribution of all prefermtial mounts. The

distribution will be in proponion to the nmb€r of equity shres held by the shueholders,to the extent the shres are paid up.

Equity Shares reserued for lssue under options

Infomation relating to employee stock option schemes including thc details of optioos issued, exucised md lapsed during the finmcial yw md optiom outslanding at the end of the

reporting period, is set out in Note 42.

Promoter Holdings**
As at M*ch31.2022

Name of Promotcr
Number of

Shares at the
bcginning of the

period

Additional
shares pursuant

to share split
issued during

the year

Movement during the
period

Number ofShares
at the end ofthe 7o of Total Shares

period

7n of Change during
the period

Fully prld up shrreg
(i) D. Lakshmipa$y
(ii) LHema
(iii) L.Shritha
(iv) Makix Pu[rers India hv*trnmt Holding II LLC
(v) SCI Investments V
Sub-Total

Partly paid up shares

(i) D. hkshmipathy
SuETotal

21,85,771

20,89,060
20,000

41,00,999
25,69,650

1,09,65,480

1,52,50,000

1,52,50,000

I,96,7t,939
1,88,01,540

1,80,000

3,69,08,991

2,3t,26,850
9,86,89,320

t,41,19,740

1,41,79,740

(l,52,5o,ooo)

0,s2,s0,ooo)

3,60,37,450
2,08,90,600

2,00,000
4,t0,09,990
2,56,96,500

12,38,34,540

12.37%

7.17%
0.07%

t4.08%
8.82%

42.500h

u8.73%

129.31yo

(100.00%)
(100.00%)

The Borrl of Directors of the Compmy, pusumt io their resolution dated Octobq 21,2021have takm on record, that D. kkshmipathy, L.Hma" L.Shritha, Matrix Partners hdia

other purposes, regulatory, statutory or otheruise.
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Five-Star Business Finance Lintited
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended Merch 31' 2022
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
Year ended

March 31.2022
Year ended

March 31.2021

27 Finance costs

(On financial liabilities measured at amortised cost)

Interest on borrowings
- term loans from banks

- cash credits and overdraft
- term loans from others*

Interest on debt securities

Interest on lease liability
Other borrowing costs

30 Employee benefits expense

Salaries, wages and bonus

Contribution to provident and other funds

Employee stock option expenses (Refer note 42)

Staff welfare expenses

31 Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (Refer note 12)

Amortisation ofintangible assets (Refer note l3)
Depreciation on Right of usc asset (Refer note 38)

32 Other expenses

Rent expense

Rates and taxes

Electricity expenses

Repairs and maintenance

Communication costs

Printing and stationery

Advertisement and publicity
Directors fees, allowances and o<penses

Auditor's fees and expenses (Refer note 32. I )
kgal and professional charges

lnsurance

Corporate social responsibility expenses (Refer note 32.2)

Travel expenses

Information technology exPenses

Loss on sale ofproperty, plant and equipment

Bank charges

Collection/RecovtrY costs

Miscellaneous expenses

'1,807.55

16.04

9,1 80.85

r2,735.93

219.97

99.65

8,859.34

9.30

7,969.18

15,501.75

t79.55

30,060.00 32,519.12

*tncludes interest of INR 6,361.38 lakhs (March 31, 2021 - INR 5,326.45 lakhs) pertaining to borrowings from securitisation arrangements.

2E Fees experses

Amortization of Ancillary costs relating to borrowings - 266.83

266.83

29 Impairment on financial instruments

(On financial assets measured at amortised cost)

Impairment loss allowance on loans* 4,551 .81 3,5t7.57

4,551.81 3.517.57

* Includes write-off of INR 2926.39 lakhs ( March 31,2021 - INR 996.83 lakhs)

t7,8s4.07
1,396.01

3,544. I 8

817.26

I 3,376. I 3

t,080.50
1,509.39

405.76

23,611.52 16,371.78

4',76.43

116.91

631.t3

531.25

52.81

554.33

1,224.47 I,138.39

s2.86
42.30

97.33

348.28

620.96

294.16

7.47
'77.50

149.48

1,528.71

16.96

699.70

226.01

I,100.94
1.32

181.27

279.18

23.78

40.77

l1 1.34

92.55

259.89

443.73

238.27

3.23

14.43

51.46

I,1 83.1 1

13.33

428.64

45.47

568.43

2.32

140.80

29.93

&

*

A
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Fivestar Business Finance Limited
Notes forming part of th€ financial statements for the year ended Marcb 31' 2022

(All amounts are in Indian Rrrnees lakhs- unlessln stAtcd)

43 Related perty disclosures

c Details of related party transrctions

Nature oftransaction
Year ended Year ended

March 2022 March 2021

Issue ofequity shares

D. lakshmipathy

K.Rangamjan

G. Srikanth

Receipt ofpending call money of partly paid up shares

D. hkhmipathy
K.Rangarajan

C. Srikanlh

Receipt of securities Premlum
D. kkshmipathy
K.Rangarajan

G.Srikanth

*excludes transfer from Share Based payment reserye to securities Premium on exercise ofernployee stock options

Personal Guarantee received for Borrowings

D. klslmipathY

Balances as at Year Ended 31st March 2022:

Employee Benelits PaYable

D. LakshmipathY

K.Rangarajan

G.Srikanth

Director Commission PaYable

R Anand

Bhama KrishnamurthY

B. Haribabu

A. Rammathm
L.R Ravi Pmsad

V. Thirulokchand

T.T. Srinivasaraghavan

30.00
't2.51

6.53

137.25

5.76

4.03

35,681.78
126.66

72.19

9,217.18 55,402.99

ri.u
2.95 I

106.7 5

33.55

11.42

2.78

2.78

2.78

2.78

2.78

2.18

r25.96
40.92
't2.86

3.60

3.60

1.80

3.50

1.80

3.60

3.60

In addition to the above note, the Debt securities and borrowings other than debt secudties aggregating to INR 77,228.40 lakhs has been guaranteed by

the promoter, Mr. D kkshmiPathY'
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Five-Star Business Fitrsnce Limited
Notes to Restated Financial Informrtiotr
(All amoutrts ue in Indian Rupees in millions, exccpt shile data and stated othcNise)

49 Anallticrl ratios

r) Liquidity Coverrge Ratio (LCR)

As po thc Guidelincs on Liquidity Risk Mmagement Frmwork for NBFCs issued by RBI vide notification no. RBV20I9-20/8E DOR.NBFC (PD) CC. No.l02l03.10.001/2019-20, all non-

dcposit takirg NBFCS with 6set sizs morc thm INR 5,000 crors are required to @intain Liquidity Covenge Ratio (LCR) from Dscember l, 2020, with the minimu LCR to be 30%,
progressively increuing, till it reaches the required lcvcl of l00o/o,by December 1,2024.

Particulars
High Qualtty Llquid

Assets ("HQLA")
Net cash outflows Current period

Previous reportlng
period

Variance
Reasons for variance ( lf above

2s%)

Quarter mded Much 3 l, 2022

Quarter endcd Much 3 I , 202 I

3,O16.41

|,5 l 8.58

1,019.88

937.86

302%

162%

162%

t3u/o

86yo

25%

Ioqe6e on ac@ut of equity infixior
duing the yeu ud deploymcnt in
HQLA ssets

Particulars
Tier I Capital/ Tier
II CapltaU Total Rlsk-weighted assets cunent perlod Previous reporting

cxniaet ' period
Variance

Reasons for variance ( if above
2s%)

As at
March 31,2022
CRAR
CRAR-TierICapital
CRAR - Tiq ll Capital

As at March 31, 2021

CRAR

CRAR-TierICapital
CRAR - Ticr II Capilal

33,581.47

33,sEr.47

19,669.00

t9,669.00

44,658.62

44,658.62

33,416.35

33,416.35

75.20%

75.20%
58.86%

58.86%

58.86%

58.86%
53.940/0

53.94%

289lo Incrc6e on account of equity infusion

duing the intewening period

9%

50 Change ln llabllltles arising from ,itranclng actlyities

Prrticulars

As et Mrch 31,2020
Cmh flow (nct)

Others*
A! at March 31,2021

Cash flows (net)

Others*
As at March 31,2022

Debt securities

1,07,tt6.42
22,158.93

333.21

Borrowltrgs (other
than debt s€curlties)

1,2t,4t2.t9
84,103.62

(44s.39)

1,30,378.55 2,12,141.12

(3t,09'7.32)
t,572.t4

(s8,r92.09)
1,080.72

1,00,853.38 1,55,029.75

* Others colm includes the effect of interest accrued but not due, mortization ofprocessing fees etc.

51 Impact ofCovid-I9 Pandemic

l9 on its fmancial metrices uc no longcr significantly unccrtain. The Compmy has evaluated the impact of COVIDI9 on thc business and optations of thc Compay s at Mich 31, 2022 md is

Howwer, in view of the dynmic mnre of the pmdmic, the Compmy will continue to modtor future wflts / dilelopments that may result in u adveme effect on the buiness md opentioro of
the Compmy.

52 Oaherstalutorylnformation

(i) The Company does not hayc my Benmi property, where my procccding has been initiated or pending against thc Group for holding my Benmi property.

(ii) The company docs not have transactions with compmic struck offunder Section 248 ofthe Compmies Act, 2013 or scction 560 ofthe Compmics Act, 1956.

(iii) The Compmy docs lot have my charges or satisfaction which is yet to be r€gistered with ROC beyond the statutory period,

(iv)The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto cunency or Vinual Cuncncy during the financial year.

(v) The Compmy bonows fimds from viliou Bmls ud fnmcial institutions for the purpose of onwd lmdirg to end cutomcs as per the tm of such bonowings. Theso trilsactions tre part

Othcr thm the nature of trmactions described above.

in party identificd by or on behalf of thc Company ("Ultimate beneficiaries") or providc any gurmtee, secudty or the like on behalfof the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

entities identified by or ol behalfof the Compey ("Ultimate beneficiaries') or provide my guraf,tee, secuity or the like on behalfofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

1/S

& As,
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